part thereof unlawful.

If any of the conditions precedent set out above has not been fulfilled on or

before March 31, 2018 (or such other date as may be agreed between the Company

and the Subscriber), the Subscription Agreement shall automatically terminate

with immediate effect pursuant to its terms.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the conditions has been satisfied.

2.2 Application for listing of the Subscription Shares

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the

Subscription Agreement.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

2.3 Effect of the Subscription on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming there is

no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the

Subscription Shares between the date of the Subscription Agreement and the date of

Completion).

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Perfect Advance

(Note 1) 4,420,628,008 47.09 4,420,628,008 44.98

The Subscriber

(Note 2) 1,187,500,000 12.65 1,629,925,000 16.58

Directors of the

Company or its

subsidiaries 783,607,785 8.35 783,607,785 7.97

Other shareholders 2,995,060,705 31.91 2,995,060,705 30.47

Total 9,386,796,498 100.00 9,829,221,498 100.00

Notes:

1. Perfect Advance is an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of Alibaba Holding.

2. The Subscriber is itself a substantial Shareholder and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Alibaba

Holding.

2.4 Equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the 12

months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

2.5 Information on the Company

The Company was incorporated in Bermuda and the Shares are listed on the Main

Board of the Stock Exchange. The Company is an investment holding company and the

Group is committed to providing Internet technology, service tools and platforms to

[…]

the working capital, cash and cash equivalents and consolidated net assets of the Group

amounted to approximately RMB91.6 million, RMB109.4 million and RMB1,063.2 million

respectively. Immediately upon Completion, it is expected that the working capital, cash

position and net asset value of the Group will be enhanced with approximately HK$1,769.0

million received by the Company. As such, the Directors expect the financial position of the

Group to be strengthened after Completion.

7. Effects of the Subscription on the Company’s shareholding structure

The Subscription Shares represent approximately 4.71% of the issued share capital of

the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and approximately 4.50% of the issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Subscription Shares.

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming there is no change

in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the Subscription Shares

between the date of the Subscription Agreement and the date of Completion).

As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately after Completion

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Perfect Advance 4,420,628,008 47.09 4,420,628,008 44.98

The Subscriber 1,187,500,000 12.65 1,629,925,000 16.58

Directors of the Company

or its subsidiaries 783,607,785 8.35 783,607,785 7.97

Other shareholders 2,995,060,705 31.91 2,995,060,705 30.47

Total 9,386,796,498 100.00 9,829,221,498 100.00

As demonstrated from the table above, the shareholdings of other Shareholders will be

diluted from approximately 31.91% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately

30.47% immediately after Completion. We do not consider this dilution material.

Having considered (i) the benefits to be derived by the Group from the Subscription as

set out in the section headed ‘‘2. Background to and reasons for the Subscription

Agreement’’ of this letter; (ii) that the financial position of the Group will be improved

immediately upon Completion as set out in the section headed ‘‘6. Financial effects of the